
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 23 January 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 - 12.50 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Papers to note 

09.30   

 

2.1 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data (Use and Access) Bill 

 (Page 1)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning  - 14 January 

2025 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 1 - Strategic Overview 

09.30 - 10.30 (Pages 2 - 25)  

 

Rhian Edwards, Executive Director for Policy, Medr 

Harriet Barnes, Director of Research, Innovation and Skills, Medr   

Sharron Lusher, Former Chair, Vocational Qualifications Review Board 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Evidence paper – Medr 

 

Break  

10.30 - 10.40 

 

4 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 2 - Colleges and Apprenticeship 

Providers 

10.40 - 11.40 (Pages 26 - 30)  

 

Dr Barry Walters, Principal of Pembrokeshire College, and Chair of the 

ColegauCymru Strategic Work-based Learning (WBL) and Employability 

Group, ColegauCymru 

Lisa Mytton, Strategic Director, National Training Federation for Wales 

Grant Santos, CEO, Educ8 Training Group 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - National Training Federation for Wales 

 

Break  

11.40 - 11.50 



 

 

5 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 3 - Information around 

Apprenticeships 

11.50 - 12.50 (Pages 31 - 38)  

 

Nerys Bourne, Director of Customer Strategy and Service Development, 

Careers Wales 

Amie Field, Head of Services for Young People, Careers Wales 

Jamie Cater, Senior Policy Manager (Employment), Make UK 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Careers Wales 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

12.50   

 

Private session  

12.50 - 14.35 

 

7 Apprenticeship pathways: Consideration of evidence 

12.50 - 13.00   

 

Break  

13.00 - 13.30 



 

 

8 Green Economy - Consideration of Draft Report 

13.30 - 13.50 (Pages 39 - 93)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Green Economy draft report 

 

9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - Consideration of Draft 

Report 

13.50 - 14.05 (To Follow)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 draft report 

 

10 UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation 

Agreement - Briefing 

14.05 - 14.35 (Pages 94 - 109)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 14 January 2025 

  

Dear Rebecca, 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data (Use and Access) Bill 

At our meeting on 13 January 2025, we considered the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (LCM) on the Data (Use and Access) Bill, which you laid before the Senedd on 2 

January.  

We have a number of questions in relation to this LCM and would therefore be grateful if you would 

be available to appear before the Committee in person on 3 February in order to help inform our 

scrutiny.  

We would be grateful if your officials could liaise with the clerking team to make arrangements.  

I am copying this letter to the Culture, Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and International 

Relations Committee; the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee; the Climate Change, 

Environment, and Infrastructure Committee; and the Equality and Social Justice Committee.  

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mike Hedges 

Chair 

 

Rebecca Evans MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 

 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=14795&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44969
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44969


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Response to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee on 
Apprenticeship Pathways 

 
 
Medr welcomes the opportunity to provide the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 
Committee with evidence to inform its inquiry into Apprenticeship pathways. 
 
Medr (the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research) is an arm’s-length body 
of the Welsh Government, established by the Tertiary Education and Research 
(Wales) Act 2022 to fund and regulate the tertiary education sector in Wales. This 
includes:  
 

• further education 
• higher education including research and innovation 
• adult community learning and work-based education 
• apprenticeships 
• local authority maintained school sixth-forms 

 
Our vision is to work in close collaboration with our partners to enable a tertiary 
education and research system that is centred around the needs of learners, society 
and the economy with excellence, equality and engagement at its heart. 
 
Medr is due to publish its Strategic Plan early in 2025, following approval from the 
Welsh Government. The Strategic Plan has been developed in consultation with our 
partners across Wales.  The Strategic Plan sets out our response to the Welsh 
Government’s statement of strategic priorities for tertiary education and research and 
innovation. It also takes account of the legislative requirements placed on us in the 
Tertiary Educatio
[...]
ww.gov.wales/sites/default/files/statistics-and-research/2023-01/evaluation-of-the-degree-apprenticeship-programme.pdf
https://www.cedefop.europa.eu/en/news/all-there-know-about-european-apprenticeships-close-hand
https://employment-social-affairs.ec.europa.eu/policies-and-activities/european-employment-strategy/youth-employment-support/apprenticeships_en
https://www.ntfw.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/20241119_The-Impact-of-Apprenticeships-Funding-Cuts-in-Wales.pdf
https://www.ntfw.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/20241119_The-Impact-of-Apprenticeships-Funding-Cuts-in-Wales.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/pdf-versions/2024/2/2/1709036523/apprenticeships-policy-statement.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	2.1 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data (Use and Access) Bill
	3 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 1 - Strategic Overview
	Evidence paper - Medr

	4 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 2 - Colleges and Apprenticeship Providers
	5 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 3 - Information around Apprenticeships
	8 Green Economy - Consideration of Draft Report
	10 UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation Agreement - Briefing





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 23 January 

2025 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 13.29

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14787 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Harriet Barnes, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

Nerys Bourne, Careers Wales 

Jamie Cater, Make UK 

Rhian Edwards, Medr (Commission for Tertiary Education 

and Research) 

Amie Field, Careers Wales 

Sharron Lusher, Pembrokeshire College 

Lisa Mytton, National Training Federation for Wales 

Grant Santos, Educ8 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dr Barry Walters, Colleges Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Hannah Blythyn MS. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

2.1 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Data (Use and Access) Bill  

3 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 1 - Strategic Overview  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Rhian Edwards (Medr),Harriet Barnes (Medr), 

and Sharron Lusher (Former Chair, Vocational Qualifications Review Board). 

4 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 2 - Colleges and Apprenticeship 

Providers  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Dr Barry Walters (Pembrokeshire College 

and Colegau Cymru), Lisa Mytton (National Training Federation for Wales), and Grant 

Santos (Educ8 Training Group).  

5 Apprenticeship pathways - Panel 3 - Information around 

Apprenticeships  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Nerys Bourne (Careers Wales), Amie Field 

(Careers Wales), and Jamie Cater (Make UK).  



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

7 Apprenticeship pathways: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under Items 3,4 and 5.  

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to three selected stakeholders for further 

information, following discussion of topics raised during the evidence session. 

8 Green Economy - Consideration of Draft Report  

8.1 The Committee agreed to delay consideration of the draft report until its next 

meeting, to allow for further time to fully reflect on the report. 

9 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26 - Consideration of Draft 

Report  

9.1 The Committee considered the draft report, and, following suggestion of one 

amendment, decided to agree the final report via correspondence. 

10 UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and Cooperation 

Agreement - Briefing  

10.1 The Committee discussed the recommended cross-committee rapporteur 

approach to the work on the UK-EU implementation review of the Trade and 

Cooperation Agreement, and agreed to move forward with the suggested next steps. 

11 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure: consideration of the 

scoping paper  

11.1 The Committee agreed the scoping paper, and suggested the inclusion of one 

further witness during the planned oral evidence session. 


